
  
   

Agenda 
 
 

C I T Y   C O U N C I L 
 

December 17, 2018 
 

1.   Call to Order - 7:00 P.M. - City Hall Council Chambers  
 
2. Recitation - Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America 
 
3. Roll Call 
 
4.  Consent Agenda – Adoption of a proposed resolution that would confirm approval of the 

following: 
   

(a) December 3, 2018 regular session City Council meeting minutes 
 
    (b) Acknowledge receipt of a report concerning certain administrative 

transactions since December 3, 2018 
 
5. Miscellaneous Public Comments 
 
6. City Manager Updates 
 
7. Appointments – Consideration of appointments to the Downtown Management Board 
 
8. Old Business 
 

(a) Adoption of a proposed resolution approving changes to Downtown 
parking fees, fines and enforcement hours as recommended by the 
Downtown Management Board 
 

(b) Adoption of a proposed resolution establishing electric utility rates for the 
years of 2019 through 2021 

 
9. New Business 

 
(a) Hear presentation from a representative of Tetra Tech, Ann Arbor, 

concerning the water and sewer rate study and consider adoption of a 
proposed resolution that would adjust water and sewer rates for each of 
the five years beginning in 2019 through 2023 
 

(b) First reading of a proposed ordinance that would amend the zoning 
district map to rezone 200 East Lake Street property to B2 Central 
Business District 

 
(c) Adoption of a proposed resolution that would authorize the Mayor and 

City Clerk to execute a contract with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation for construction of work associated with the 2019 US-31 
Reconstruct Project 

 
(d) Adoption of a proposed resolution that would authorize final amendments 

to the City’s 2018 Annual Budget 
 

10. City Council Comments 
 
11. Adjournment 



  
   

                  Agenda Memo 

 
 
BOARD: City Council 
 
MEETING DATE: December 17, 2018 PREPARED:  December 13, 2018 
 
AGENDA SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Resolution 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the City Council approve this proposed resolution 
                                                                                                                                                     
 
The City Council will be asked to adopt a resolution that would approve the following 
consent agenda items:   
 

(1) Draft minutes of the December 3, 2018 regular session City Council meetings; and 
 

(2) Acknowledge receipt of a report from the City Manager concerning all checks that 
have been issued since December 3, 2018 for contract and vendor claims at 
$975,682.15, intergovernmental claims at $178,728.52, and the December 13 payroll 
at $300,372.99 for a total of $1,454,783.66. 
 
 

 
sb 
Enclosures 



 

  
 Minutes                     

C I T Y   C O U N C I L 
 

December 3, 2018 
 

A regular meeting of the City of Petoskey City Council was held in the City Hall Council Chambers, 
Petoskey, Michigan, on Monday, December 3, 2018.  This meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M.; 
then, after a recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America, a roll call 
then determined that the following were  
 
    Present: John Murphy, Mayor  
    Kate Marshall, City Councilmember         
     Grant Dittmar, City Councilmember 
    Jeremy Wills, City Councilmember    
 
   Absent: Izzy Lyman, City Councilmember  
 
Also in attendance were City Manager Robert Straebel, Clerk-Treasurer Alan Terry and Downtown 
Director Becky Goodman. 
 
Hear Electric Rate Study Presentation 
Dawn Lund of Utility Financial Solutions, LLC, Holland, Michigan, gave a brief presentation regarding 
the Electric Cost of Service Study and Financial Projection and the methodology used in determining 
electric service rates based on annual revenue requirements and the costs involved in providing those 
services to the various customer classes.  Ms. Lund also reviewed that the report provides the City with 
a long-term financial plan, electric cost of service and unbundling rate study that would determine the 
City’s electric-utility revenue requirements for 2019 and beyond; identify cross-subsidies that may exist 
between rate classes; recommend rate adjustments needed to meet targeted revenue requirements; 
unbundled electric rates; and identify the appropriate monthly Ready-to-Service Charge for each 
customer class.  
 
Mayor Murphy asked for public comments and heard an inquiry on rate shock.  Ms. Lund reviewed rate 
amounts. 
 
The Finance Director reported that the Rate Design, which includes rate recommendations, will be 
presented to City Council at the next regular Council meeting. 
 
Consent Agenda - Resolution No. 19240 
Following introduction of the consent agenda for this meeting of December 3, 2018, City 
Councilmember Marshall moved that, seconded by City Councilmember Wills adoption of the following 
resolution: 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does and hereby confirms that the draft minutes 
of the November 19, 2018 regular session City Council meeting be and are hereby 
approved; and 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that receipt by the City Council of a report concerning all checks that 
had been issued since November 19, for contract and vendor claims at $735,952.51 
intergovernmental claims at $29,698.32, and the November 29 payroll at $202,106.01, for 
a total of $967,756.84 be and is hereby acknowledged. 
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Said resolution was adopted by the following vote: 
 
AYES: Marshall, Dittmar, Wills, Murphy (4) 
NAYS: None (0) 
 
Hear Public Comment 
Mayor Murphy asked for public comments and Jim Ehrnst, 702 Elizabeth Street, commented on 
recreational marijuana and that Charlevoix and Traverse City have taken action; that over 50% of 
Petoskey voters were in favor of recreational marijuana; that East Jordan and Harbor Springs opted 
out; and that allowing businesses is an opportunity for the City to receive revenues. 
 
Hear City Manager Updates 
The City Manager reviewed that a legal brief was developed by the City Attorney regarding recreational 
marijuana for Council’s review and that there is no rush to opt in or out on commercial operations at 
this time as the State has one year to promulgate regulations regarding retail shops, growing facilities 
and other licensing provisions; that winter street parking regulations began December 1 and are in 
effect until April 1; that the Michigan Recreation and Park Association (mParks) recently selected Phase 
II of the Greenway Corridor for a “Park Design” award; that City staff was trained last week in the use 
of Energy Star Portfolio Manager as well as incorporating energy efficiency projects into the annual CIP 
review process and that the City benchmarked energy usage in Portfolio Manager for both the DPW 
building and City Hall; that the Planning Commission will hold two public hearings on December 13 
concerning rezoning 200 East Lake Street and fence regulations; reviewed downtown bathroom 
progress and that the new structure should be enclosed by December 24, weather permitting; and that 
City staff is working on a $15,000 Healthy Greenspace grant through the Health Department of 
Northwest Michigan to go towards construction of three pickle ball courts at Riverbend Park. 
 
Councilmembers discussed pedestrian access to stairs, sidewalks and City facilities during the winter. 
 
Discuss Changes to Downtown Parking Fees, Fines and Enforcement Hours  
The Downtown Director reviewed that the DMB voted 6-2 to support the Parking Committee’s 
recommendations to City Council and City Manager concerning revisions to the parking fees, fines and 
enforcement hours.  The Downtown Director further reviewed use of past and current parking revenues 
for various projects and how proposed increase in revenues would be used; that the purpose of 
additional revenues has always been to aid in funding a future parking structure; that the reserves are 
increasing, but not fast enough to fund a structure; reviewed proposed fee increases including raising 
meter fees, raising ticket fines since a $5 ticket is no incentive to feed the meter, increasing hours of 
enforcement by an hour until 6:00 P.M., raising meter bag fees and increase monthly tiered permit fees; 
that there is free parking outside the downtown area; that the DMB discussed accelerated late fees and 
recommended reduction on those fees; and that the DMB is looking at purchasing new meters that 
would accept credit cards. 
 
City Councilmembers inquired on how parking lot permits work; commented that changing fees now 
would aid in funding a ramp as well as parking space turnover; discussed the importance of using 
revenues for past, current and future projects; and appreciated efforts of the DMB for moving forward 
on the proposed parking changes. 
 
Mayor Murphy asked for public comments and heard comments to be cautious about raising rates and 
who they will affect; that proposed changes should be tabled if City staff is not serious about building a 
parking structure; heard from those opposed to increases; that talk about a parking structure has been 
ongoing for years and seems greedy; that there is only a real problem about a month out of the year; 
that meters are important and that the DMB has been funding projects as urged to do so by City Council; 
and heard that various parking spaces are $0.25 to park and other areas that are free. 
 
Approve 2019 Meeting Schedule – Resolution No. 19241 
The City Manager next reviewed the proposed City Council meeting schedule for 2019 and noted two 
cancellations due to the same timing as Petoskey School’s spring break and Labor Day holiday.  The 
City Manager also noted that dates were flexible if any Councilmembers had concerns. 
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City Councilmember Marshall moved that, seconded by City Councilmember Dittmar adoption of the 
following resolution: 
 

WHEREAS, Section 4.4 of the City Charter governing City Council meetings requires the 
City Council to meet regularly, preferably in the City Council Chambers in the City Hall, on 
the first and third Mondays of each month; and 
 
WHEREAS, due to the holidays certain scheduling conflicts preclude the City Council from 
holding meetings on the first and third Mondays of each month; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council desires to establish a regular meeting schedule in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 4.4 of the City Charter for the 2019 calendar 
year: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council shall hold its regular 
meetings in the City Council Chambers in the City Hall on the following dates in 2019: 
 

Monday, January 7   
    Monday, January 21    
    Monday, February 4 
    Monday, February 18   
    Monday, March 4   
    Monday, March 18    
    Monday, April 1 (No Meeting)   
    Monday, April 15    
    Monday, May 6 
    Monday, May 20    
    Monday, June 3    
    Monday, June 17    
    Monday, July 1      
    Monday, July 15    
    Monday, August 5    
    Monday, August 19    
    Monday, September 2 (No Meeting) 
    Monday, September 16   
    Monday, October 7    
    Monday, October 21    
    Monday, November 4    
    Monday, November 18    
    Monday, December 2    
    Monday, December 16 

 
Said resolution was adopted by the following vote: 
 
AYES: Marshall, Dittmar, Wills, Murphy (5) 
NAYS: None (0) 
 
Council Comments 
Mayor Murphy asked for Council comments and there were no comments.   
 
 
 
There being no further business to come before the City Council, this December 3, 2018, meeting of 
the City Council adjourned at 9:00 P.M. 
 
 
John Murphy, Mayor  Alan Terry, Clerk-Treasurer 
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GL Check Check Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

12/18 12/12/2018 78341 C. C. UNLIMITED LLC 582-586-775.000 348.96- V

12/18 12/12/2018 81339 Biskup, Sarah 271-790-958.100 225.00- V

11/18 11/28/2018 82679 24/7 Sewer & Drain Cleaning 101-265-802.000 285.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82680 ACCESS LOCKSMITHING INC. 271-790-752.000 35.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82681 ACH-CHILD SUPPORT 701-000-230.160 160.23

11/18 11/28/2018 82682 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.100 20,163.51

11/18 11/28/2018 82682 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 12,200.62

11/18 11/28/2018 82682 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 12,200.62

11/18 11/28/2018 82682 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 2,853.38

11/18 11/28/2018 82682 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 2,853.38

11/18 11/28/2018 82683 ACH-ICMA 457 701-000-230.700 1,872.07

11/18 11/28/2018 82683 ACH-ICMA 457 701-000-230.700 5,667.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82684 Adams, Mary 271-790-958.100 150.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82685 Alliance Entertainment 271-790-761.100 43.73

11/18 11/28/2018 82685 Alliance Entertainment 271-790-761.000 246.35

11/18 11/28/2018 82686 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 271-790-761.100 38.21

11/18 11/28/2018 82686 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 271-790-761.200 192.85

11/18 11/28/2018 82686 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 271-790-986.000 297.30

11/18 11/28/2018 82686 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 271-790-760.000 46.53

11/18 11/28/2018 82686 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 271-790-761.000 11.21

11/18 11/28/2018 82686 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 271-790-751.000 12.14

11/18 11/28/2018 82687 AMERICAN WASTE 582-593-802.000 150.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82687 AMERICAN WASTE 592-554-802.000 125.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82687 AMERICAN WASTE 582-586-802.000 125.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82687 AMERICAN WASTE 582-594-775.000 125.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82687 AMERICAN WASTE 582-593-802.000 128.50

11/18 11/28/2018 82688 AT&T 592-538-850.000 162.29

11/18 11/28/2018 82689 BEAR RIVER ELECTRIC 271-790-930.000 308.33

11/18 11/28/2018 82690 BILL'S FARM MARKET 248-540-792.000 1,911.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82691 Central Lake Armor Express Inc. 101-345-782.000 1,680.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82692 CHAR-EM UNITED WAY 701-000-230.800 77.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82693 Chrissy Lewis 101-756-808.010 21.20

11/18 11/28/2018 82694 DECKA DIGITAL LLC 592-551-775.000 459.77

11/18 11/28/2018 82694 DECKA DIGITAL LLC 101-441-751.000 204.99

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-172-724.000 43.05

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-201-724.000 209.69

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-208-724.000 33.89

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-215-724.000 45.75-

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-265-724.000 21.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-268-724.000 39.34

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-345-724.000 743.17

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-400-724.000 14.06

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-441-724.000 97.94

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-754-724.000 23.47

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-756-724.000 69.15

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-770-724.000 92.08

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-773-724.000 7.92

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 101-789-724.000 18.47

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 204-481-724.000 150.70

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 271-790-724.000 202.58

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 514-587-724.000 16.66

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 582-588-724.000 222.74

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 592-549-724.000 202.59

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 592-560-724.000 66.48

11/18 11/28/2018 82695 DELTA DENTAL 701-000-230.110 1,835.76

11/18 11/28/2018 82696 DERRER OIL CO. 661-598-759.000 2,139.36

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-538-920.000 56.61

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-265-924.000 611.47

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 582-593-924.000 1,453.28

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-773-924.000 50.70

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-265-924.000 212.24

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-538-920.000 134.10

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 271-790-924.000 164.31

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-268-924.000 1,185.37

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-770-924.000 193.84

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 514-587-802.100 113.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-538-920.000 162.99

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-551-920.000 103.23

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-551-920.000 3,173.68

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 271-790-924.000 389.53

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-555-920.000 50.92

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-345-920.000 671.23

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-558-920.000 31.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 592-538-920.000 46.10

11/18 11/28/2018 82697 DTE ENERGY 101-345-920.100 431.55

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 204-481-751.000 19.08

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 582-593-751.000 19.08

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 582-588-751.000 19.08

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 592-549-751.000 19.08

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 592-560-751.000 19.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 661-598-751.000 19.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 204-481-751.000 20.37

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 582-593-751.000 20.37

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 582-588-751.000 20.38

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 592-549-751.000 20.38

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 592-560-751.000 20.38

11/18 11/28/2018 82698 DUNN'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 661-598-751.000 20.38

11/18 11/28/2018 82699 FASTENAL COMPANY 592-549-767.000 44.97

11/18 11/28/2018 82700 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 271-790-761.000 52.98

11/18 11/28/2018 82700 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 271-790-761.000 20.99

11/18 11/28/2018 82701 Goodman, Becky 514-587-912.000 469.11

11/18 11/28/2018 82701 Goodman, Becky 248-739-886.000 25.44

11/18 11/28/2018 82702 Great Lakes Pipe & Supply 592-551-775.000 59.46

11/18 11/28/2018 82703 GRP ENGINEERING INC. 582-588-802.000 1,280.79

11/18 11/28/2018 82703 GRP ENGINEERING INC. 582-588-802.000 410.42

11/18 11/28/2018 82704 Himebauch, Kelly L 271-790-802.000 360.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82705 ICMA-ROTH 701-000-230.900 350.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82706 Jakeway, Patricia 271-790-802.000 330.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82707 K & J SEPTIC SERVICE LLC 101-265-970.000 435.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82708 Klingelsmith, Kendall 101-756-880.000 8.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82709 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 49.35

11/18 11/28/2018 82709 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 49.35

11/18 11/28/2018 82709 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 36.75

11/18 11/28/2018 82709 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 49.35

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/18 11/28/2018 82709 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 204.48

11/18 11/28/2018 82709 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 623.01

11/18 11/28/2018 82710 KSS Enterprises 101-268-775.000 120.99

11/18 11/28/2018 82711 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGT 101-208-802.000 50.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82712 MANAGEMENT & BEHAVIOR 101-345-784.000 1,100.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82713 MICHIGAN OFFICEWAYS INC. 271-790-751.000 19.15

11/18 11/28/2018 82714 MIKULSKI, MATTHEW 101-345-912.000 33.28

11/18 11/28/2018 82715 National Association of 101-345-915.000 155.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82716 NORTHERN A-1 SERVICES KALKASKA 592-556-802.000 1,039.50

11/18 11/28/2018 82716 NORTHERN A-1 SERVICES KALKASKA 592-556-802.000 891.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82717 Oelke, Linda 271-790-802.000 120.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82718 Oil Paintings 248-739-880.900 400.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82719 PAC2 271-790-802.000 7,001.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82720 PARKER, MICHAEL 101-345-912.000 474.60

11/18 11/28/2018 82721 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.100 22.50

11/18 11/28/2018 82721 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.100 37.50

11/18 11/28/2018 82721 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.100 33.75

11/18 11/28/2018 82721 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.100 45.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82721 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.100 24.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82721 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.100 15.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82722 Petoskey Machining & Hydraulic 592-545-775.000 105.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82723 PETOSKEY REGIONAL CHAMBER 101-172-860.000 30.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82723 PETOSKEY REGIONAL CHAMBER 101-770-912.000 30.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82723 PETOSKEY REGIONAL CHAMBER 248-739-774.000 30.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82723 PETOSKEY REGIONAL CHAMBER 101-101-860.000 30.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82723 PETOSKEY REGIONAL CHAMBER 271-790-880.000 240.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82724 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-586-775.000 1,264.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82724 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-586-775.000 53.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82724 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-592-775.000 109.60

11/18 11/28/2018 82724 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-593-785.000 17.28

11/18 11/28/2018 82724 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-586-775.000 43.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82724 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-593-785.000 13.81

11/18 11/28/2018 82725 PRANTERA, MARY SUE 271-790-912.000 132.44

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-172-724.000 1,312.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-201-724.000 4,197.99

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-208-724.000 770.45

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-215-724.000 385.23

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-265-724.000 531.62

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-268-724.000 1,144.14

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-345-724.000 17,225.49

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-400-724.000 385.23

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-441-724.000 2,544.83

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-754-724.000 520.06

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-756-724.000 1,752.78

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-770-724.000 1,906.89

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-773-724.000 277.36

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 101-789-724.000 647.19

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 204-481-724.000 3,279.34

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 271-790-724.000 5,040.35

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 514-587-724.000 385.23

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 582-588-724.000 4,776.85

11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 592-549-724.000 4,625.65

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/18 11/28/2018 82726 Priority Health 592-560-724.000 1,541.88

11/18 11/28/2018 82727 PROCLEAN  NORTH 592-554-802.000 786.50

11/18 11/28/2018 82727 PROCLEAN  NORTH 582-593-930.000 1,463.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82728 SMITH, EDWARD J 101-756-767.000 27.82

11/18 11/28/2018 82729 SOLUTIONS ELECTRIC INC. 204-481-802.000 947.12

11/18 11/28/2018 82729 SOLUTIONS ELECTRIC INC. 101-345-802.000 208.20

11/18 11/28/2018 82730 Spok 204-481-850.000 2.78

11/18 11/28/2018 82730 Spok 582-588-850.000 2.78

11/18 11/28/2018 82730 Spok 592-549-850.000 2.78

11/18 11/28/2018 82730 Spok 592-560-850.000 2.78

11/18 11/28/2018 82730 Spok 661-598-850.000 2.78

11/18 11/28/2018 82731 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 582-586-775.000 313.85

11/18 11/28/2018 82731 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 582-010-111.000 1,226.92

11/18 11/28/2018 82731 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 582-592-775.000 34.56

11/18 11/28/2018 82732 Starr Garter dba Techplex 271-790-802.000 116.66

11/18 11/28/2018 82733 State Industrial Products 592-551-775.000 223.42

11/18 11/28/2018 82734 SYSCO GRAND RAPIDS 101-268-775.000 784.80

11/18 11/28/2018 82734 SYSCO GRAND RAPIDS 101-345-751.000 1,029.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82734 SYSCO GRAND RAPIDS 101-268-775.000 205.80

11/18 11/28/2018 82735 Trace Analytical Laboratories LLC 592-553-802.000 280.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82736 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES 661-598-931.000 7,083.80

11/18 11/28/2018 82737 Valley City Linen 271-790-752.000 25.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82737 Valley City Linen 271-790-752.000 25.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82737 Valley City Linen 271-790-752.000 25.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82737 Valley City Linen 271-790-752.000 25.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82737 Valley City Linen 271-790-752.000 25.00

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-172-724.000 27.11

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-201-724.000 109.54

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-208-724.000 20.05

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-215-724.000 40.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-265-724.000 12.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-268-724.000 26.45

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-345-724.000 422.92

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-400-724.000 10.73

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-441-724.000 57.49

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-754-724.000 10.42

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-756-724.000 44.98

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-770-724.000 49.59

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-773-724.000 4.92

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 101-789-724.000 11.46

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 204-481-724.000 67.20

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 271-790-724.000 123.67

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 514-587-724.000 10.73

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 582-588-724.000 115.19

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 592-549-724.000 118.85

11/18 11/28/2018 82738 VSP 592-560-724.000 40.09

11/18 11/28/2018 82739 WINDEMULLER 592-558-802.000 218.18

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 701-000-230.190 1,899.56

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-172-724.000 19.16

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-201-724.000 44.89

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-208-724.000 21.35

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-215-724.000 21.35

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-265-724.000 4.79

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-268-724.000 11.98

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-345-724.000 504.19

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-400-724.000 9.58

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-441-724.000 29.22

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-754-724.000 5.27

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-756-724.000 18.20

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-770-724.000 32.57

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-773-724.000 2.87

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 101-789-724.000 6.71

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 204-481-724.000 68.43

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 271-790-724.000 69.25

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 514-587-724.000 15.81

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 582-588-724.000 73.29

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 592-549-724.000 59.67

11/18 11/28/2018 82740 Dearborn National Life Insurance Co 592-560-724.000 19.16

12/18 12/05/2018 82749 5H Irrigation & Maintenance 101-770-802.000 2,002.50

12/18 12/05/2018 82750 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 101-265-775.000 16.32-

12/18 12/05/2018 82750 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 582-586-775.000 126.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82751 Alro Steel Corporation 203-475-775.000 119.45

12/18 12/05/2018 82751 Alro Steel Corporation 202-475-775.000 119.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82751 Alro Steel Corporation 202-475-775.000 62.12

12/18 12/05/2018 82751 Alro Steel Corporation 203-475-775.000 62.12

12/18 12/05/2018 82752 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC. 661-598-932.000 18.13

12/18 12/05/2018 82753 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC. 592-549-915.000 218.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82753 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC. 592-549-915.000 218.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82753 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC. 592-549-915.000 218.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82753 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC. 592-549-915.000 218.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 202-477-802.000 10,822.60

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 203-477-802.000 4,129.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 101-770-802.000 1,572.40

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 101-789-802.000 412.60

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 514-587-802.000 1,653.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 582-593-930.000 114.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 202-477-802.000 663.75

12/18 12/05/2018 82754 Applied Pavement Markings 203-477-802.000 663.75

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-172-850.000 336.05

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-201-850.000 179.23

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-208-850.000 112.02

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-257-850.000 112.02

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-215-850.000 89.61

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-345-850.000 246.45

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-400-850.000 112.02

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-756-850.000 134.42

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 101-441-850.000 201.63

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 204-481-850.000 67.21

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 204-481-850.000 67.21

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 582-588-850.000 224.04

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 582-593-850.000 89.61

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-549-850.000 134.42

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-560-850.000 134.42

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-560-850.000 321.72
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12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-560-850.000 138.48

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-558-920.000 156.86

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-538-850.000 153.34

12/18 12/05/2018 82755 AT&T 592-538-850.000 153.34

12/18 12/05/2018 82756 BECKETT & RAEDER INC. 247-751-802.000 840.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82757 Benchmark Engineering Inc. 204-481-802.000 1,856.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82757 Benchmark Engineering Inc. 592-020-342.000 4,488.80

12/18 12/05/2018 82758 C2AE 204-481-802.000 35,581.68

12/18 12/05/2018 82758 C2AE 204-481-802.000 3,616.86

12/18 12/05/2018 82759 CCP INDUSTRIES INC. 204-481-767.000 64.80

12/18 12/05/2018 82759 CCP INDUSTRIES INC. 661-598-767.000 32.41

12/18 12/05/2018 82759 CCP INDUSTRIES INC. 592-560-767.000 32.41

12/18 12/05/2018 82760 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 271-790-760.000 27.27

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 204-481-767.000 55.77

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 582-588-767.000 64.79

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-560-767.000 28.71

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-549-767.000 28.71

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 582-593-802.000 29.77

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 204-481-767.000 55.77

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 582-588-767.000 64.79

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-560-767.000 28.71

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-549-767.000 28.71

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 101-268-802.000 14.79

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-544-802.000 43.28

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-549-767.000 28.71

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-560-767.000 28.71

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 582-588-767.000 64.79

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 204-481-767.000 55.77

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 582-593-802.000 29.77

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 204-481-767.000 46.34

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 582-588-767.000 37.77

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-560-767.000 19.60

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-549-767.000 19.60

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 101-268-802.000 14.79

12/18 12/05/2018 82761 Cintas Corp #729 592-544-802.000 43.28

12/18 12/05/2018 82762 CINTAS CORPORATION 582-593-930.000 26.26

12/18 12/05/2018 82762 CINTAS CORPORATION 661-598-767.000 26.27

12/18 12/05/2018 82762 CINTAS CORPORATION 592-551-775.000 15.72

12/18 12/05/2018 82762 CINTAS CORPORATION 582-588-912.000 533.80

12/18 12/05/2018 82762 CINTAS CORPORATION 592-549-915.000 533.80

12/18 12/05/2018 82762 CINTAS CORPORATION 204-481-912.000 533.80

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-265-920.000 1,021.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-268-920.000 1,246.18

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-345-920.000 3,224.15

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-345-920.100 395.82

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-754-920.000 24.54

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-770-920.000 1,624.88

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-773-920.000 1,406.78

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 101-789-920.000 1,265.75

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 202-475-920.000 162.50

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 204-448-920.000 2,600.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 271-790-920.000 2,746.32
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12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 514-587-802.100 61.54

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 514-587-920.000 69.64

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 582-586-920.000 90.09

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 582-593-920.000 1,107.56

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 592-538-920.000 8,797.28

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 592-542-920.000 90.11

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 592-551-920.000 18,138.12

12/18 12/05/2018 82763 CITY TREAS. FOR UTILITY BILLS 592-555-920.000 1,169.03

12/18 12/05/2018 82764 Collias-Glaser, Hellene Kay 271-790-802.000 795.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82765 Costume Specialists 271-790-958.100 280.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82766 Cowell, Don 248-540-882.200 250.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82767 CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY LLC 101-345-802.100 188.97

12/18 12/05/2018 82768 DTE ENERGY 101-268-970.000 524.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82769 ELMER'S CRANE AND DOZER INC. 592-556-802.000 3,376.50

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-222.218 4,536.20

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-228.218 6,401.53

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-229.218 3,644.08

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-230.218 7,533.58

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-231.218 1,673.04

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-232.218 697.42

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-236.218 7,370.46

12/18 12/05/2018 82770 EMMET COUNTY TREASURER 703-040-237.218 1,529.19

12/18 12/05/2018 82771 Empiric Solutions Inc. 101-228-802.000 8,654.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82772 Englebrecht, Robert 101-257-802.100 3,750.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82773 ETNA SUPPLY 204-010-111.000 91.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82773 ETNA SUPPLY 592-010-111.000 1,865.60

12/18 12/05/2018 82774 EYES ONLY MEDIA LLC 248-540-882.200 299.70

12/18 12/05/2018 82775 FASTENAL COMPANY 582-586-775.000 91.50

12/18 12/05/2018 82775 FASTENAL COMPANY 661-598-785.000 6.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82775 FASTENAL COMPANY 661-598-931.000 154.79

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-931.000 3.52

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-932.000 20.29

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 29.44

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-932.000 104.90

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 74.63

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-785.000 75.50

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 29.44-

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 29.44

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 5.16

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 592-556-775.000 17.98

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 592-547-775.000 716.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 101-345-775.000 93.84

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 101-268-775.000 8.07

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 4.81

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-785.000 20.40

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-932.000 11.09

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-932.000 22.92

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 6.65

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-759.000 60.41

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-785.000 10.98

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 8.97

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-931.000 23.38
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12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-785.000 74.24

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-010-111.000 8.97

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 101-268-775.000 38.20

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 101-770-775.000 4.18

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-931.000 49.24

12/18 12/05/2018 82776 FOCHTMAN'S AUTO & TRUCK PARTS 661-598-932.000 124.49

12/18 12/05/2018 82777 Freshwater Charch 101-265-970.000 39,650.40

12/18 12/05/2018 82778 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 271-790-760.000 21.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82778 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 271-790-760.000 21.99

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 514-587-708.000 34.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 582-593-930.000 68.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 514-587-931.000 238.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 661-598-931.000 136.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 661-598-932.000 816.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 582-593-930.000 102.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 661-598-931.000 816.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 661-598-932.000 170.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 202-475-802.000 68.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 203-479-802.000 68.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 592-547-802.000 34.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 582-586-802.000 34.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 661-598-931.000 340.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 661-598-932.000 476.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82779 Gibby's Garage 582-593-930.000 136.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82780 Gibson Excavating LLC 101-770-802.000 1,735.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82781 GINOP SALES INC. 661-598-931.000 111.30

12/18 12/05/2018 82781 GINOP SALES INC. 661-598-931.000 349.37

12/18 12/05/2018 82782 Greenwell Machine Shop 592-542-775.000 95.20

12/18 12/05/2018 82783 Haviland Products Company 592-540-783.000 2,743.92

12/18 12/05/2018 82784 Himebauch, Kelly L 271-790-802.000 150.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82785 Jakeway, Patricia 271-790-802.000 240.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82786 Lockery, Jim 248-540-882.800 200.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82787 MCLAREN NORTHERN MICH HOSPITAL 101-345-802.000 15.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82788 MEYERSON, VALERIE 271-790-958.100 9.54

12/18 12/05/2018 82788 MEYERSON, VALERIE 271-790-751.000 32.89

12/18 12/05/2018 82788 MEYERSON, VALERIE 271-790-912.000 8.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82788 MEYERSON, VALERIE 271-790-958.200 27.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82788 MEYERSON, VALERIE 271-790-912.000 70.85

12/18 12/05/2018 82788 MEYERSON, VALERIE 271-790-880.000 41.04

12/18 12/05/2018 82789 MIDWEST SIDING & SALES INC. 661-598-931.000 7.22

12/18 12/05/2018 82790 Midwest Tape 271-790-761.000 284.90

12/18 12/05/2018 82791 MITCHELL GRAPHICS INC. 248-739-880.200 5,592.43

12/18 12/05/2018 82792 mParks 101-756-912.000 10.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82793 Music Makers of Petoskey, The 101-754-775.000 52.88

12/18 12/05/2018 82794 NORTHERN A-1 SERVICES KALKASKA 592-554-802.000 6,170.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82795 OMNIPARK INC. 514-587-775.000 178.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82796 ON DUTY GEAR LLC 101-345-775.000 1,175.81

12/18 12/05/2018 82796 ON DUTY GEAR LLC 101-345-775.000 181.90

12/18 12/05/2018 82796 ON DUTY GEAR LLC 101-345-775.000 182.87

12/18 12/05/2018 82797 Owen, James C. 248-540-882.800 100.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-236.218 9,969.96

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-237.218 1,447.76

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF PETOSKEY Check Register - Council Page:     9

Check Issue Dates: 11/28/2018 - 12/13/2018 Dec 13, 2018  01:58PM

GL Check Check Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-237.218 1,013.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-237.218 430.40

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-233.000 205.47

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-233.000 35.27

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-233.000 24.74

12/18 12/05/2018 82798 PETOSKEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 703-040-233.000 10.47

12/18 12/05/2018 82799 Petoskey Towing Inc. 661-598-932.000 89.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82800 Petoskey Urgent Care 204-481-802.000 442.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82801 RECORD-EAGLE, THE 271-790-760.400 352.83

12/18 12/05/2018 82802 Rowland, Kimberly 271-790-802.000 270.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82803 Scientific Brake & Equipment 661-598-932.000 454.14

12/18 12/05/2018 82803 Scientific Brake & Equipment 661-598-932.000 22.58

12/18 12/05/2018 82804 Sign & Design 514-587-884.000 480.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82805 Spectrum Business 592-560-850.000 35.07

12/18 12/05/2018 82806 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 582-584-775.000 122.08

12/18 12/05/2018 82807 State of Michigan - MDOT 202-451-802.000 1,345.39

12/18 12/05/2018 82807 State of Michigan - MDOT 202-451-802.000 19,499.58

12/18 12/05/2018 82808 State of Michigan-Department of LARA 582-081-642.300 3,727.44

12/18 12/05/2018 82808 State of Michigan-Department of LARA 582-081-642.400 731.91

12/18 12/05/2018 82808 State of Michigan-Department of LARA 582-081-642.500 18.60

12/18 12/05/2018 82808 State of Michigan-Department of LARA 582-081-642.200 167.40

12/18 12/05/2018 82809 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 101-770-985.000 134.75

12/18 12/05/2018 82809 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 248-540-882.200 125.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82809 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 101-770-985.000 38.50

12/18 12/05/2018 82810 T-Mobile 271-790-850.000 188.40

12/18 12/05/2018 82811 Trafficalm Systems 101-345-985.000 4,223.24

12/18 12/05/2018 82811 Trafficalm Systems 202-475-775.000 2,111.61

12/18 12/05/2018 82812 TROPHY CASE, THE 514-587-775.000 10.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82813 Up North Services 514-587-802.000 1,592.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82814 VAN'S BUSINESS MACHINES 101-345-751.000 98.38

12/18 12/05/2018 82815 Verdin Company, The 101-265-802.000 630.00

12/18 12/05/2018 82816 West Marine Pro 101-208-751.000 251.92

12/18 12/05/2018 82817 Emmet County Treasurer 703-040-222.218 3,786.66

12/18 12/05/2018 82817 Emmet County Treasurer 703-040-228.218 4,684.55

12/18 12/05/2018 82817 Emmet County Treasurer 703-040-233.000 92.48

12/18 12/05/2018 82817 Emmet County Treasurer 703-040-233.000 114.39

12/18 12/12/2018 82818 5H Irrigation & Maintenance 101-770-802.000 120.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82819 Alliance Entertainment 271-790-761.000 335.83

12/18 12/12/2018 82819 Alliance Entertainment 271-790-761.000 511.44

12/18 12/12/2018 82819 Alliance Entertainment 271-790-761.000 209.40

12/18 12/12/2018 82820 AMERIGAS 592-547-775.000 17.67

12/18 12/12/2018 82821 AT&T 582-593-850.000 126.64

12/18 12/12/2018 82822 AT&T LONG DISTANCE 582-588-850.000 44.77

12/18 12/12/2018 82823 Biskup, Sarah 271-790-958.100 33.41

12/18 12/12/2018 82824 BRADFORD MASTER DRY CLEANERS 101-345-775.000 314.70

12/18 12/12/2018 82825 CHAR-EM UNITED WAY 701-000-230.800 77.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82826 COMPLETE PAINT & SUPPLIES 101-770-775.000 178.94

12/18 12/12/2018 82827 DERRER OIL CO. 661-598-759.000 1,525.73

12/18 12/12/2018 82828 Dinges Fire Company 101-345-985.000 2,741.97

12/18 12/12/2018 82828 Dinges Fire Company 101-345-985.000 2,269.97

12/18 12/12/2018 82829 Dinon Law PLLC 101-266-802.000 647.50

12/18 12/12/2018 82830 EMMET CO. DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 101-529-802.000 6,241.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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12/18 12/12/2018 82831 EMMET COUNTY CLERK 101-262-802.000 1,738.09

12/18 12/12/2018 82832 ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOC. 592-553-802.000 196.35

12/18 12/12/2018 82833 ENVISIONWARE INC. 271-790-986.000 14,806.45

12/18 12/12/2018 82833 ENVISIONWARE INC. 271-790-986.000 5,470.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82833 ENVISIONWARE INC. 271-790-986.000 516.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 248-739-880.200 280.52

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 248-540-882.190 14.80

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 248-540-882.200 31.77

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101-262-751.000 63.68

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 592-560-915.000 164.65

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101-268-775.000 84.33

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101-756-880.000 40.46

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 582-586-775.000 4.49

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 582-593-785.000 27.53

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-958.100 20.74

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-880.000 26.83

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-761.000 199.85

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-905.000 9.95

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-958.200 80.86

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-850.000 50.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-964.000 2.95

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 271-790-958.000 19.44-

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101-345-775.000 198.39

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101-345-912.000 122.75

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 248-540-792.000 271.20

12/18 12/12/2018 82834 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 582-594-775.000 35.55

12/18 12/12/2018 82835 Fraternal Order of Police 701-000-230.400 881.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82836 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 271-790-760.000 21.99

12/18 12/12/2018 82837 GORDON FOOD SERVICE 101-756-880.000 63.93

12/18 12/12/2018 82838 Gulig, Anthony 101-266-802.000 47.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82838 Gulig, Anthony 204-481-802.000 47.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82838 Gulig, Anthony 582-588-802.000 47.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82838 Gulig, Anthony 592-549-802.000 47.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82838 Gulig, Anthony 592-560-802.000 47.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82838 Gulig, Anthony 101-266-802.000 513.75

12/18 12/12/2018 82839 HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF 101-773-931.000 180.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82840 Heritage Broadcasting Co 248-540-882.190 1,200.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82841 HYDE SERVICES LLC 101-754-775.000 1,590.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82842 Integrity Business Solutions 514-587-802.100 91.77

12/18 12/12/2018 82842 Integrity Business Solutions 101-208-751.000 5.09

12/18 12/12/2018 82842 Integrity Business Solutions 101-208-751.000 11.29-

12/18 12/12/2018 82843 JAKEWAY, JOHN 203-479-802.000 42.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82844 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY #234 592-551-775.000 262.18

12/18 12/12/2018 82844 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY #234 101-268-775.000 20.23

12/18 12/12/2018 82845 K & L PLUMBING AND HEATING LLC 592-554-802.000 507.88

12/18 12/12/2018 82846 KEEL, STEPHEN 592-560-915.000 218.55

12/18 12/12/2018 82847 KENDALL ELECTRIC INC. 592-558-775.000 23.18

12/18 12/12/2018 82848 Kevin's Meter Testing LLC 582-592-802.000 493.70

12/18 12/12/2018 82849 KRING CHEVROLET CADILLAC, DAVE 661-598-932.000 329.97

12/18 12/12/2018 82850 LOWERY UNDERGROUND SERVICE 582-586-802.000 5,336.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82851 MARSHALL CONCRETE INC. 582-020-360.000 1,113.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82851 MARSHALL CONCRETE INC. 592-547-802.000 1,714.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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12/18 12/12/2018 82851 MARSHALL CONCRETE INC. 204-470-802.000 1,800.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82852 MCCARDEL CULLIGAN 514-587-802.100 8.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82852 MCCARDEL CULLIGAN 101-770-802.000 26.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82853 MEAD & HUNT 592-542-802.000 750.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82853 MEAD & HUNT 592-556-802.000 1,500.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82854 Meyer Ace Hardware 514-587-802.000 27.64

12/18 12/12/2018 82855 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE 592-010-111.000 542.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82856 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY 582-576-920.000 308,503.59

12/18 12/12/2018 82857 MICHIGAN SECTION A.W.W.A. 592-560-915.000 85.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82858 MICHIGAN STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOC. 101-345-915.000 75.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82859 NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIES 592-553-775.000 161.61

12/18 12/12/2018 82860 NORTH COUNTRY PUBLISHING CORP. 248-540-882.190 100.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82860 NORTH COUNTRY PUBLISHING CORP. 248-540-882.190 100.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82860 NORTH COUNTRY PUBLISHING CORP. 248-739-880.200 100.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 248-739-802.000 71.33

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 101-215-751.000 338.40

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 582-593-802.000 602.42

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 204-444-802.000 245.68

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 204-444-802.000 245.68

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 101-400-802.000 63.40

12/18 12/12/2018 82861 Northern Michigan Review Inc. 101-400-802.000 317.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82862 Northland Self Storage LLC 592-544-802.000 147.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82863 Nub Games, Inc. 271-790-802.000 315.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82864 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.000 67.50

12/18 12/12/2018 82864 Penguin Random House 271-790-761.000 33.75-

12/18 12/12/2018 82865 Peninsula Fiber Network LLC 101-228-850.000 500.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82866 Petoskey Print Studio 101-101-751.000 33.77

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-266-802.000 1,155.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-266-802.000 2,537.50

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-266-802.000 400.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-257-802.000 1,470.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-266-802.000 3,150.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-266-802.000 537.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 204-481-802.000 537.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 582-588-802.000 537.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 592-549-802.000 537.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 592-560-802.000 537.25

12/18 12/12/2018 82867 Plunkett Cooney 101-266-802.000 5,841.56

12/18 12/12/2018 82868 POLICE AND FIREMEN'S INSURANCE 701-000-230.185 307.79

12/18 12/12/2018 82869 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-588-767.000 315.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82869 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-010-111.000 4,283.48

12/18 12/12/2018 82869 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-010-111.000 3,390.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82869 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-586-775.000 270.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82869 POWER LINE SUPPLY 582-588-767.000 120.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-770-775.000 76.89

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-754-775.000 3.98

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-268-775.000 31.67

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-268-775.000 20.57

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-754-775.000 32.28

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 582-586-775.000 10.83

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-268-775.000 2.06-

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 582-586-775.000 1.08-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-770-775.000 7.69-

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-268-775.000 3.17-

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-754-775.000 .40-

12/18 12/12/2018 82870 PRESTON FEATHER 101-754-775.000 3.23-

12/18 12/12/2018 82871 Print Shop, The 514-587-775.000 109.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82872 Renkes, Tom 248-739-880.200 150.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82873 ROYAL TIRE 514-587-931.000 27.55

12/18 12/12/2018 82873 ROYAL TIRE 514-587-931.000 14.06

12/18 12/12/2018 82873 ROYAL TIRE 661-598-932.000 289.06

12/18 12/12/2018 82873 ROYAL TIRE 661-598-931.000 23.16

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-172-850.000 126.56

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-201-850.000 67.50

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-208-850.000 42.19

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-257-850.000 42.19

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-215-850.000 33.75

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-345-850.000 92.80

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-400-850.000 42.19

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-441-850.000 75.93

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-756-850.000 50.62

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 204-481-850.000 25.31

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 204-481-850.000 25.31

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 582-588-850.000 84.37

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 582-593-850.000 33.75

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 592-549-850.000 50.62

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 592-560-850.000 50.62

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-770-850.000 145.84

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 582-593-850.000 35.17

12/18 12/12/2018 82874 Spectrum Business 101-789-850.000 79.84

12/18 12/12/2018 82875 STAFFORD'S PERRY HOTEL 248-540-882.160 2,120.42

12/18 12/12/2018 82876 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 592-537-775.000 129.87

12/18 12/12/2018 82876 STANDARD ELECTRIC COMPANY 582-592-775.000 34.21

12/18 12/12/2018 82877 State of Michigan 592-542-802.000 2,734.29

12/18 12/12/2018 82878 T2 Systems Canada Inc. 248-739-802.000 165.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82879 TELEDYNE INSTRUMENTS INC. 592-554-802.000 1,385.38

12/18 12/12/2018 82880 TEMPERATURE CONTROL INC. 101-268-802.000 486.15

12/18 12/12/2018 82880 TEMPERATURE CONTROL INC. 592-554-802.000 666.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82881 TETRA TECH INC 592-549-802.000 742.50

12/18 12/12/2018 82881 TETRA TECH INC 592-560-802.000 742.50

12/18 12/12/2018 82881 TETRA TECH INC 592-560-802.000 605.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82882 UPS STORE, THE 592-553-802.000 150.85

12/18 12/12/2018 82883 Van Kalker Construction Inc 592-544-802.000 3,185.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82884 VAN'S BUSINESS MACHINES 248-739-802.000 417.39

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-345-850.000 56.55

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 592-549-850.000 1.04

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 582-588-850.000 8.73

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-345-850.000 36.01

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-770-850.000 36.01

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-773-850.000 53.69

12/18 12/12/2018 82885 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-789-850.000 53.69

12/18 12/12/2018 82886 VISUAL ENTITIES INC. 101-101-751.000 70.54

12/18 12/12/2018 82887 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP. 582-593-785.000 51.98

12/18 12/12/2018 82887 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP. 582-010-111.000 2,050.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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12/18 12/12/2018 82888 Zonta Club of Petoskey 271-790-880.000 405.00

12/18 12/12/2018 82894 TEAMSTERS LOCAL #214 701-000-230.400 1,055.00

12/18 12/13/2018 82895 ACH-CHILD SUPPORT 701-000-230.160 160.23

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.100 30,777.75

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 18,480.09

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 18,480.09

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 4,321.96

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 4,321.96

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 203.35-

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 203.35-

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 47.54-

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.200 47.54-

12/18 12/13/2018 82896 ACH-EFTPS 701-000-230.100 586.68-

12/18 12/13/2018 82897 ACH-ICMA 457 701-000-230.700 2,033.06

12/18 12/13/2018 82897 ACH-ICMA 457 701-000-230.700 5,617.00

12/18 12/13/2018 82898 ICMA-ROTH 701-000-230.900 350.00

          Grand Totals:  969,255.61

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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82741 12/05/2018 City of Petoskey Library 582588803000 4,906.43

82741 12/05/2018 City of Petoskey Library 582588803000 1,087.92

82742 12/05/2018 Holmes, Alexis 582040285000 43.34

82743 12/05/2018 Hutton, Brian 582040285000 40.31

82744 12/05/2018 Lange, Sarah 582040285000 20.72

82745 12/05/2018 McMurray, Mark 582081642300 78.36

82746 12/05/2018 Northern Credit Bureau 582081642300 20.97

82747 12/05/2018 Patterson, Dave 582081642300 6.00

82748 12/05/2018 Wregglesworth, Chelsea 582081642300 15.41

82889 12/12/2018 Demeuse, Melody 582040285000 22.02

82890 12/12/2018 Eppler, Ray 582588803000 16.00

82891 12/12/2018 Keilani, Anthony 582040285000 30.06

82892 12/12/2018 Middaugh, David 582040285000 75.00

82893 12/12/2018 Ryan, Paulina 582588803000 64.00

          Grand Totals:  6,426.54



  
   

                  Agenda Memo 

 
BOARD: City Council 
 
MEETING DATE: December 17, 2018 PREPARED:  December 13, 2018 
 
AGENDA SUBJECT: Appointment Recommendations 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the City Council consider these appointments 
                                                                                                                                                       
 
The City Council will be asked to consider the following reappointments: 
 

 

• DOWNTOWN MANAGEMENT BOARD – Reappointment of Doug Buck, 822 Grove 
Street, and Jessica Stubbs, 1234 Hazelton Street, both for four-year terms ending 
December 2022. 

 

 
sb 
Enclosures 
 









  
   

                  Agenda Memo 

 
BOARD: City Council 
 
MEETING DATE: December 17, 2018 PREPARED:  December 13, 2018 
 
AGENDA SUBJECT: Second Discussion and Possible Approval of Changes to Downtown 

Parking Fees, Fines and Enforcement Schedule 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the City Council adopt the enclosed proposed resolution 
                                                                                                                                                       
 
Background  At the last City Council meeting on December 3, City Council discussed several 
changes to parking fees, fines and enforcement hours.  Since that time, City staff has solicited 
input on parking fee changes through the City website and the City Facebook page and 
received 23 emailed comments that are enclosed.  Regarding the number of Facebook users, 
Facebook statistics state the following: 
 
 578 Post Engagements – number of times people have engaged with the City’s 
 parking post through clicks, likes, comments, shares and reactions. 
 

2,525 Post Reach – number of people who have had any posts from the City enter 
their screen.  This number is an estimate.   

 
A summary of the 23 emailed comments show the following: 
 

1. Raise meter fees on Lake Street, Mitchell Street and Howard Street and in the Elk’s 
Lot, Clifton Lot, and Saville Lot to $1.00 an hour; on all other three hour meters to $.50 
an hour; and on all ten hour meters to $.25 an hour.  Proposed rates by DMB would 
double the current hourly rate charges.   

  9 comments in opposition, 1 neutral for $1.00 per hour  
  1 comment in support of 10 hour $0.25 meter rates 

 
2. Raise $5 ticket fine to $10.      

  1 comment supporting, 2 comments in opposition  
 

3. Increase hours of enforcement by one hour from 5:00 P.M. to 6:00 P.M., Monday 
through Saturday.     

  7 comments in opposition, 1 comment in support 
 

4. Raise meter bag fees from $5 to $10 per day. 

  No comments     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5. Increase monthly tiered permit fees (see enclosed map):  
 
                               Current   Proposed  

  Blue Permit (valid in blue permit areas only)         $20          $30  
  Green Permit (valid in green and blue areas only)         $30          $60   
  Yellow Permit (valid in all permit areas)                          $40        $120   
 
  3 comments in opposition   
                
6.  De-escalate late fees accordingly: 

 
                        Current         Proposed  
 
8 days              add $20            add $10                        
14 days            add $50            add $30            
30 days            add $80            add $40 